
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, August 18, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Louis Benaquisto for a variance from of Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, Schedule I-
C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2221 Eastern 
Parkway, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to 
maintain a 320 square foot deck nearer to the property line than the existing structure and partially 
within the side yard setback. Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming residential 
structure which brings the addition into a nonconforming side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear 
property line than the existing structure and no nearer than ½ the distance specified in a particular 
residential zoning district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) 
feet. The existing house is seven feet six inches (7’ 6”) from the side line; therefore, seven feet six 
inches (7’ 6”) becomes the minimum required side setback. As constructed, the deck is four foot six 
inch (4’ 6”) nearer to a side property line than the existing structure and has a three (3) foot side yard 
setback; therefore, both a variance for it being four feet six inches (4’ 6”) nearer to a side property 
line than the existing structure and a four foot six inch (4’ 6”) side yard setback variance are required. 

2. Appeal by Mickey Persaud for a variance from of Section 220-19 H. (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 213 Park Ridge Drive, Niskayuna, New York, 
located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a driveway exceeding 
the 33% lot width allowed by Code. Section 220-19 H. (2) states “Driveways in residential front 
yards.  Driveways shall be permitted in the front yards of lots used for residential purposes to serve as 
access points to the lot by vehicular traffic.  Each lot shall have at least one but not more than two 
points of access (driveways).  A single driveway width between the building line and the street line of 
residential lots shall not exceed 33 feet wide or 33% of the actual front yard width as measured at the 
building setback line, whichever is less; and no part of the municipal right-of-way shall be paved in 
excess of this requirement.” The lot has 81 feet of frontage at the setback line, therefore a driveway 
width of 26.73 is allowed. As constructed, the driveway width is 30.5 feet, which exceeds 33% of the 
lot width by 3.77 feet; therefore, a 3.77 foot driveway width variance is required between the building 
line and street line and within the municipal right-of-way. 

NEXT MEETING:  September 22, 2021 at 7 PM 
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

July 21, 2021 6 

Members Present: Maureen McGuinness, Chairperson 7 
 Keith Frary 8 

Nicolas Ltaif 9 
 Katrina Pacheco  10 
 Vince Daly 11 
 Richard Greene 12 
 John Hoke 13 
 Kamran Baig 14 
  15 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 16 

Alana Finan, Acting Town Attorney 17 

A.  Roll Call 18 

Erik Dollman, and was absent/excused. 19 

B.  Minutes 20 

The minutes from the May meeting were reviewed.  21 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the May minutes. Mr. Frary seconded the motion. The May minutes 22 
were approved due to a vote of 6-0 with 1 abstention.  23 

Mr. Frary   Aye 24 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 25 
Mr. Daly   Aye 26 
Ms. Pacheco   Abstain 27 
Mr. Greene   Aye 28 
Mr. Hoke   Aye 29 
Chairperson McGuinness Aye 30 

The minutes from the June meeting were reviewed.  31 

Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to accept the June minutes. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion.  32 

Mr. Frary   Abstain 33 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 34 
Mr. Daly   Aye 35 
Mr. Greene   Aye 36 
Mr. Hoke   Abstain 37 
Ms. Pacheco   Aye 38 
Chairperson McGuinness Aye 39 
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Mr. Ltaif recused himself from the first case and Chairperson McGuiness asked for an alternate member 40 
of the Zoning Board, Mr. Kamran Baig, to take a seat for the first case.   41 

C.  Cases 42 

Appeal by Michael Cassella for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b), Section 220-16 B (1) and 43 
Section 220-13, Schedule I-G of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 44 
property at 3477 Rosendale Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the L-C: Land Conservation Zoning 45 
District, to maintain an 8’ x 36’ carport attached to the existing garage and construct a 16’ x 28’ garage 46 
addition partially within a side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) stated that “the required side and 47 
rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  48 
As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 49 
120 square feet.”  The garage, including the existing unpermitted carport and the proposed garage 50 
addition, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-16 B (1) stated that “where the side wall of a 51 
building is not parallel with the side lot line or is broken or otherwise irregular, the side yard may be 52 
varied. In such case, the average width of the side yard shall not be less than the otherwise required width; 53 
provided however, that such side yard shall not be narrower at any one point than 1/2 the otherwise 54 
required minimum width.” Section 220-13, Schedule I-G requires a minimum side yard setback of 100 55 
feet.  As built, the carport has an average side setback of 12 feet and as proposed, the addition would have 56 
an average side setback of 20 feet; therefore; both, an 88 foot average side yard setback variance for the 57 
carport and an 80 foot average side setback variance for the addition are required. 58 

8 notices were mailed. Zero responses were received.  59 

Chairperson McGuinness asked Ms. Robertson if there was anything the Board should know. Ms. 60 
Robertson stated this case was tabled at the last meeting because the Board asked the Building 61 
Department to clarify what structures were there and if a carport had been added without a permit. The 62 
denial was updated for the existing carport that was added without a permit and re-noticed to the neighbor 63 
as it was closer to the lot line then originally shown. The case at the last meeting was for one variance for 64 
80 feet, but the carport is now 8 feet closer to the lot line, therefore it is only 12 feet from the lot line total. 65 
There are now 2 variances, one for the proposed addition for an 80 foot variance and the second is an 88 66 
foot variance request for the carport.  67 

Finally, staff is requested a third variance be included in the review, as the proposed addition also needs 68 
to be 100 feet to the northern lot line and is only 80 feet, therefore a 20 foot side yard setback variance to 69 
the northern lot line needs to be included. In summary, the southern lot line needs an 80 foot variance for 70 
the addition and an 88 foot variance for the carport, and the northern lot line needs a 20 foot variance for 71 
the addition.  72 

Michael Cassella of 3477 Rosendale Road approached the podium. He said the carport was put up around 73 
27 years ago, he was told no permit was needed because it was an open structure. He said no one will see 74 
it from the road and it is behind an existing structure. Mr. Hoke asked Mr. Cassella to explain the location 75 
of the carport. Mr. Cassella explained it is to the right of his garage. Mr. Cassella said there will be no 76 
trees removed, no grading to be done and no one’s view will be blocked. He is positive that the addition 77 
will not negatively affect anyone. Mr. Hoke asked about the building to the right of the garage, Mr. 78 
Cassella confirmed it was his neighbor’s on the other side of the waterway. The neighbor is concerned 79 
about erosion. Mr. Cassella explained the erosion, but said it is not his fault because the stream conveys a 80 
lot of water. Mr. Hoke asked if Mr. Cassella had work done on the stream and created a possible 81 
violation. Mr. Cassella said there was a large storm that caused damage, and he got all the permits to do 82 
the work to repair the stream channel. Chairperson McGuinness asked Mr. Cassella to state what he is 83 
looking for and ways he is trying to mitigate needing a variance.  84 
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Mr. Cassella said he needs the building for hobby storage, and needs more room to restore a car. He said 85 
the building will look the same, but be longer.  Mr. Frary asked him to explain the need for the addition 86 
with all the existing space and current carport. Mr. Frary said the house garage stores 3 motorcycles. Mr. 87 
Frary asked if his other items can be put in the garage, Mr. Cassella said there is no room. Mr. Casella 88 
said his future wife needs a car space too. He said it would go from a 2.5 car garage to a 4 car garage. Mr. 89 
Cassella describes the vehicle he has. Mr. Frary stated that the need was self-created, Mr. Cassella agreed. 90 
Mr. Frary asked if what he is asking for is substantial. Mr. Cassella said no and explained why.  91 

Mr. Baig asked about the garage’s square footage because it is quite large. Mr. Cassella said he has a 92 
work bench, metal working tools and hobby stuff. Mr. Frary asked who said “no permit was needed” for 93 
the carport. Mr. Cassella said it was 27 years ago and he does not remember, but he believes it was 94 
someone in the building department. Mr. Frary asked if he told the person that he was putting cars under 95 
the shed roof, Mr. Cassella does not remember.  96 

Mr. Frary asked Ms. Robertson about ordinances and carports from 27 years ago. Ms. Robertson said they 97 
do not have documentation from that far back, but she can confirm the structure has been up since at least 98 
2001. It does not predate the zoning ordinance or the need for a building permit.  99 

Mr. Hoke asked about the addition and the character of the neighborhood. Mr. Cassella said that his 100 
neighbor has a 6 car garage. Mr. Hoke asked if it is a comparatively sized building to what Mr. Cassella is 101 
asking for. Mr. Cassella said yes. Ms. Pacheco asked about the rain runoff from the existing garage and 102 
carport. Mr. Cassella answered without the carport, the runoff would fall next to the garage. He said the 103 
water shed goes onto the lawn and then there is still five feet to the stream. Mr. Baig asked Mr. Cassella if 104 
he has considered other locations for his belongings, Mr. Casella said he wants to keep it on his property. 105 
Ms. Pacheco asked if he has considered the left side of the garage as the location. Mr. Cassella said that is 106 
the location of the septic system / leach field. Mr. Greene requested to submit a sketch and have it be part 107 
of the record.  108 

Bonnie Livingston of 37 Mary Hatch Drive took a video of the stream flow after a storm and offered to 109 
show it to the Board to illustrate how much water the stream gets in total. Chairperson McGuinness did 110 
not feel that was necessary.  111 

Mr. Hoke made a motion to grant all needed variances. Mr. Hoke said feasible alternatives were 112 
considered, and none were found due to the location of the leech field and age of the other structures. He 113 
felt the addition matched the character of the neighborhood. He acknowledged it is a substantial request 114 
and a self-created need. Mr. Hoke stated in his balance of the area variance factors, though it is a close 115 
balance, he moves to approve all three of the variances. Mr. Daly seconded the motion. Chairperson 116 
McGuiness asked for a roll call. 117 

Mr. Frary   Nay 118 
He stated he does not oppose the request for the setback for the garage addition. He thinks the applicant 119 
has provided a suitable explanation for needing more space and has tried to minimize the impact to the 120 
neighborhood. He does feel the request is substantial and self-created but agrees with Mr. Hoke because 121 
of the balance of factors. However, he stated he must vote no on the applications because the motion is 122 
for all three variances together and he does not support the carport variance. He stated the Town has taken 123 
a hard stand on carports and he would abide by that precedent. Mr. Frary stated he votes no on the 124 
motion.  125 

Mr. Baig   Aye 126 
Mr. Baig agreed with Mr. Hoke, and understands Mr. Frary’s comments. He stated he does note that the 127 
carport has been there for a long time without complaint and the addition is not too visible from the road. 128 
He did not feel the addition will not be detrimental to the neighborhood and voted yes for the variances. 129 
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Ms. Pacheco   Nay 130 
Ms. Pacheco stated she appreciates what has been stated by her fellow Board members. She stated she is 131 
deferring to the lack of precedence for granting variances to carports on this motion and is voting no. 132 

Mr. Daly   Aye 133 
Mr. Daly said he is voting yes for the reasons stated. 134 
 135 
Mr. Greene   Aye 136 
Mr. Greene said the property is unique, and the expansion will not negatively impact the neighborhood. 137 
The neighbor’s garage is also big. He is troubled by the carport but acknowledges that it has existed for 138 
27 years. 139 

Chairperson McGuinness  Aye 140 
Chairperson McGuinness said it is a unique property and a unique part of town, which makes it very 141 
difficult to conform to the existing zoning. She stated it is this difficulty that weighs heavily in the way in 142 
which she is voting, and voted yes. 143 

The 3 variances were granted by a vote of 4-2. 144 

Appeal by Tanya Seifridsberger for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2), Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and 145 
Section 220-13 Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 146 
property at 2316 Niskayuna Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density 147 
Residential Zoning District, to construct a 15’ diameter above ground pool exceeding the number of 148 
allowable accessory structures and partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (2) stated that 149 
“there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  As proposed, there will have four (4) 150 
accessory structures on the property: a garage, a shed, a fence, and the pool. Therefore, a variance for one 151 
(1) accessory structure is required. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) stated that “the required side and rear yard 152 
dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As 153 
defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 154 
square feet.”  The pool, at 177 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-C 155 
establishes a side setback minimum of fifteen (15) feet.  As proposed, the pool will be located four (4) 156 
feet from the side property line. Therefore, an eleven (11) foot side yard setback variance is required. 157 

13 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.  158 

Tanya Seifridsberger of 2316 Niskayuna Drive requested to put up a 15 foot pool. She asked if she could 159 
amend her request and move the pool closer to the garage, allowing for a 12 foot distance from her fence 160 
with her neighbor. 161 

Ms. Robertson said an applicant can verbally amend their request, but right now the pool is shown at 3 162 
feet away from the garage. Ms. Seifridsberger would like the pool basically right against the garage is 163 
possible to be at a greater distance from her neighbor.  164 

Ms. Pacheco said there is about 19 feet to be used to create a distance between the fence and the garage. 165 
Ms. Seifridsberger confirmed the measurement. 166 

Mr. Ltaif asked what is in the affected neighbor’s yard. Ms. Seifridsberger said nothing really, just a tree. 167 
Mr. Ltaif further asked about the garage and the fence, which is around the whole yard. She confirmed 168 
that if the pool is against the garage, she would not be able to go completely around the pool.  169 

Mr. Frary asked Ms. Seifridsberger to say what changes she would like to make to her application. She 170 
stated she now wants the pool to be about 12 feet from the side yard. Ms. Robertson said that if the garage 171 
is on the lot line she thinks there should be at least 3 feet between the garage and pool, leaving 13.5 feet. 172 
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Members of the Board and Ms. Robertson discuss the dimensions of the lot and the measurements 173 
provided. They concluded Ms. Seifridsberger only needs a 1.5 feet variance, but should do 3 feet to be 174 
safe. 175 

Mr. Hoke confirmed that the current accessory structures on the property are a garage, gazebo, a fence, a 176 
pool, and a shed, and the shed is being removed as part of this application. The gazebo is removable so it 177 
does not count as an accessory structure. Therefore Ms. Seifridsberger will not need a variance for 178 
additional structures. 179 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone from the audience that would like to comment. 180 

Mr. John Hewitt of 2324 Niskayuna Drive, stated he is concerned about the pool being 4 feet from the 181 
property line. New information shows that it will be 12 feet from the property line. He requested that it be 182 
as far from the property line as possible.  183 

There is further discussion of the dimensions between Mr. Ltaif and Ms. Seifridsberger. Mr. Ltaif said it 184 
seems like there is 26 feet between the garage and the property line. Mr. Hewitt stated he would rather the 185 
pool be12 feet away but 9 feet is also fine. 186 

Mr. Greene asked that the record reflect the photos submitted from the neighbor. 187 

Mr. Ltaif motioned to grant the variance as amended because the application considered many different 188 
options. He stated it will be a 9 foot variance to the side lot line. It will not cause any undesirable change, 189 
and the neighbor that would be affected most is okay with it. It is a substantial variance request but also a 190 
small pool. The difficulty is self-created, but there is no other option to get this pool on the property.  191 

Ms. Pacheco asked about clarification for the size of the variance in the motion, as she thinks it should be 192 
a 6 foot variance. Ms. Robertson confirmed this. Mr. Ltaif clarified his motion to approve the variance for 193 
only 6 feet. Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.  194 

Mr. Frary   Aye 195 
Mr. Frary voted yes for all the reasons stated. 196 

Mr. Ltaif    Aye 197 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 198 

Mr. Daly   Aye 199 
Mr. Daly voted yes for all the reasons stated. 200 

Mr. Greene   Aye 201 
Mr. Greene voted yes and said it was the neighbor’s agreement that tipped the decision for him.  202 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 203 
Mr. Hoke voted yes for all the reasons stated. 204 

Chairperson McGuinness  Aye 205 
Chairperson McGuinness voted yes for all the reasons stated. 206 

The motion passed unanimously. Chairperson McGuinness thanked the applicant and called the next case. 207 

Appeal by Jessica and Todd Krokowski for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the Zoning 208 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1725 Van Antwerp Road, Niskayuna, 209 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct an 18’ x 36’ in 210 
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ground pool exceeding the number of allowable accessory structures. Section 220-18 B (2) stated that 211 
“there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  As proposed, there would be four (4) 212 
accessory structures on the property: a shed (existing), a fence (permitted), a hot tub (permitted), and the 213 
pool. Therefore, a variance for one (1) accessory structure is required. 214 

11 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. 215 

The applicant was not present. Mr. Ltaif said that the applicants are asking for a pool for which they 216 
would need a fence. Mr. Hoke points out the land is one plus acres, and therefore sizeable. The applicant 217 
has taken the time to get a landscape architect, and it seems all the accessory structures related to the 218 
property are customary. Ms. Pacheco said with the pool they are not asking for an additional shed. Mr. 219 
Greene noted he would like to state for the record that he wished the applicant was present. The Board 220 
discussed tabling the case.  221 

Mr. Greene made a motion to table the case until the applicant could be present. Ms. Finan said that a 222 
motion to table cannot be made simply because the applicant is not present. If a member has a legitimate 223 
question that is not answered in the written application and that need to be answered before voting to 224 
grant or deny, then a motion to table is appropriate. Mr. Greene stated after reading the written application 225 
that he would withdraw his motion to table.  226 

Mr. Daly made a motion to table the issue. The motion was not seconded. 227 

Mr. Hoke made a motion to approve the variance for a fourth accessory structure. He said the applicant is 228 
seeking a pool, the pool would require a fence, and the hot tub and shed are related to the property given 229 
its size and give the application includes a landscaped property. There will be no detrimental effect to the 230 
neighborhood. He does find the variance itself to be substantial. It is a self-created situation which will 231 
not have adverse physical or environmental effects.  232 

Mr. Ltaif seconds the motion and added that there were similar scenarios this year that were reviewed and 233 
approved by the Board.   234 

The motion passed 6-1 with no abstentions.  235 

Mr. Frary   Aye 236 
Mr. Frary votes yes for the reasons stated. 237 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 238 
Mr. Ltaif votes yes for the reasons stated. 239 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 240 
Ms. Pacheco votes yes for the reasons stated. 241 

Mr. Daly   Nay 242 

Mr. Greene   Aye 243 
Mr. Greene votes yes for the reasons stated. 244 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 245 

Chairperson McGuinness  Aye 246 
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Chairperson McGuinness stated the variance was granted and called the next case. 247 

Appeal by Craig Serafini for a variance from Schedule I-E Part 2 C-H District Schedule of 248 
Supplementary Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 249 
property at 3410 State Street, Niskayuna, New York, located in the C-H Commercial Highway Zoning 250 
District, to construct an addition to an existing building partially within the front and side yard setback 251 
and not meeting the required off-street parking spaces.  252 

Specifically, the application was denied based upon the following requirements of the Zoning Ordinance:  253 

1. Minimum Yard Dimension (setback).  Schedule I-E Part 2 C-H District, Schedule of Supplementary 254 
Regulations, Town of Niskayuna includes listings of the Permitted Uses and Minimum Yard Dimensions 255 
(front, side, rear).  As mentioned above, 3410 State Street includes two principal uses (retail / automotive 256 
sales).  The minimum yard dimension (setback) requirements for the automotive sales use are greater 257 
(more restrictive) so they are used in this denial.  The minimum yard dimensions (setbacks) for 258 
automotive sales and service establishments are listed as Front = 50 ft., Side = 25 ft., and Rear = 40 ft.  259 
Town records show the following area variances have been previously granted for the property: front yard 260 
setback to State Street of 50 ft., front yard setback to Albany Street of 10 ft., side yard setback to western 261 
property line of 15 ft.  The site plan indicates the proposed addition comes within 2.7 ft. of the ROW with 262 
Albany Street.  Therefore, an area variance of 37.3 ft. (40 – 2.7 = 37.3) is necessary for the Front setback 263 
of the building including the addition to Albany Street.  The site plan also indicates the side of the 264 
proposed addition comes within 8.9 ft. of the western property line.  Town records show that an area 265 
variance for side setback of the existing building to the western property line of 15 ft. exists.  Therefore, 266 
an area variance of an additional 1.1 ft. or 16.1 ft. total (25 – 8.9 = 16.1) is necessary for the Side setback 267 
of the building addition to the western property line.  268 

2. Minimum Required Off-Street Parking Spaces.  Schedule I-E Part 2 C-H District, Schedule of 269 
Supplementary Regulations, Town of Niskayuna lists the number of parking spaces required for retail and 270 
automotive principal uses as a function of gross floor area and retail selling area, respectively.  The 271 
minimum required off street parking spaces for general business and nonmedical professional offices is 1 272 
space for each 225 square feet of gross floor area.  The site plan indicates 2,250 sq. ft. (857 sq. ft. existing 273 
+ 1,393 sq. ft. proposed addition) of gross floor area for general business use.  Therefore 10 parking 274 
spaces are required (2,250/225=10) for the general business use.  The site plan indicates 248 sq. ft. of 275 
retail selling area is used for the automotive sales use.  Schedule I-E Part 2 indicates that 1 parking space 276 
is required for each 75 sq. ft. of retail selling area.  Therefore 4 parking spaces (248/75=3.3=4) are 277 
required for the automotive use or 14 spaces total (10 + 4).  The site plan drawing indicates that 14 278 
parking spaces are available however 2 of the spaces are labeled “Automotive Display”.  Therefore, a 279 
variance of 2 parking spaces for general business use is required. 280 

15 notices were sent out. 1 verbal response was received. 281 

Ms. Robertson stated the Building Department received a call from a neighbor in opposition to the 282 
variances who lives directly across from the property on Albany St.  Schenectady County deferred to 283 
local consideration, but noted that the building and grounds should be updated to look nicer. The Planning 284 
Board agreed that the area variances and parking variances will not conflict with the Town’s 285 
comprehensive plan. As for suitability of use they voted 7-0 in favor of the area variances and 6-1 in favor 286 
of the parking space variances. The one nay vote said the two parking spaces took away from the what 287 
was required by code. The Planning Board’s recommendation was for the ZBA to approve both types of 288 
variances. They support the area variances as the property is unique and as proposed the additions will be 289 
an improvement. The building is pre-existing, and the variances will let a long-standing Niskayuna 290 
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business remain in town. For the parking variances, the member who voted against it said the removal of 291 
the parking spaces made parking inadequate for the automotive use.  292 

Mr. Craig Serafini of 3410 State Street joined the meeting virtually, as well as his project engineer Matt 293 
Hoffman. He stated there are not many choices to minimize the variances required. He even looked at 294 
moving into the parking lot. The option to move out of Niskayuna was not desirable. 295 

Mr. Greene asked about distance between the back of the building and the closest house across the street. 296 
Mr. Serafini stated he has not measured that. He said the neighbor behind him supports the idea. He said 297 
that due to the nature of the business the storage needs to be secure. Mr. Hoke asked if the new addition 298 
would hold firearms, Mr. Serafini said yes.  299 

Mr. Frary had concerns about vagrants. Mr. Serafini confirmed the pod is being removed. He stated that 300 
previously, box trucks were used but needles and other items were found in the parking lot. Adding the 301 
pods to the property with lighting and cameras removed those issues. The addition should replace the pod, 302 
and give them a solid structure and further secure the property. Mr. Serafini confirmed the camera and 303 
lighting will be maintained.  304 

Mr. Frary asked if the reduced parking is an issue. Mr. Serafini said only during the height of COVID has 305 
parking been tight and he does not see it happening again. The area for the addition has never been used 306 
for customer parking. He does car sales as a hobby and took the business over from his cousin. The 307 
addition is added in that space. Mr. Serafini said no parking is lost. 308 

Mr. Hoffman noted the curb cut entrance to Albany Street would be closed off and that would add two 309 
parking spaces. Mr. Serafini stated the entrances to the building are from the parking lot side. Currently, 310 
access to Albany Street is blocked off to inhibit through traffic. Mr. Hoke asked about the number of 311 
vehicles displayed at a time. Mr. Serafini stated that there will be at most two spaces, and that trailers are 312 
not part of his business model and he does not have cars dropped off via trailer in response to Mr. Hoke’s 313 
questions. Mr. Hoke asked about the old box trucks and their removal. Mr. Serafini said they are gone.  314 

Ms. Pacheco asked about fencing and lighting to protect the area along the Albany St side and questioned 315 
the chain link fence. Mr. Serafini stated no decision has been made on whether the fence will stay or go. 316 
He feels the fence should be removed and landscaping should be done.  317 

Chairperson McGuinness asked Ms. Robertson if the project had been referred to the Architectural 318 
Review Board. Ms. Robertson stated it had gone once and needs more work on that end. The Planning 319 
Board halted their review until the ZBA took action. Once the ZBA has rendered their decision the project 320 
is sent back to the Planning Board. The Chairperson asked if there were any specific complaints from the 321 
neighbor made to Ms. Robertson. Ms. Robertson replied that one person called but did not state any 322 
specific objections. 323 

Mr. Frary asked the planner to reiterate the variances needed. She noted there were two area variances 324 
required and one parking variance. 325 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone in the audience that had a comment. Hearing none, 326 
she asked if anyone on the Board had a motion. 327 

Mr. Frary placed a motion to grant all the variances requested. He noted that the applicant has been before 328 
the Zoning Board multiple times. He was happy the owner is working to remove the temporary solution, 329 
the storage pod, and replacing it with a permanent addition. The property is unique and sits between two 330 
busy streets that have high traffic and occupancy. The owner has taken these situations into account and 331 
made practical decisions for his business. Mr. Frary noted there were no options available to achieve the 332 
benefit needed except to move off the property. He noted the addition would create no negative impacts. 333 
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He felt the addition and the necessary landscape modifications will improve the neighborhood. He noted 334 
that removing the access to Albany Street is an improvement. The business owner confirmed that the loss 335 
of two parking spaces would not affect the business. The POD being removed will improve the 336 
neighborhood. A permanent addition will create a safer business. 337 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion.   338 

The motion was granted by a vote of 7-0.  339 

Mr. Frary   Aye 340 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 341 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 342 

Mr. Daly   Aye 343 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 344 

Mr. Greene   Aye 345 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 346 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 347 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 348 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 349 

Chairperson McGuinness  Aye 350 
Chairperson McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 351 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was any other business. Hearing none she asked for a motion to 352 
adjourn.  Mr. Daly made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Hoke seconded the motion and all the Board approved.  353 
The meeting ended at 9:06 p.m.  354 
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